

中國香港龍舟總會 HONG KONG CHINA DRAGON BOAT ASSOCIATION

International Dragon Boat Federation Founding Member Asia Dragon Boat Federation Founding Member Sports Federation & Olympic Committee of Hong Kong, China Affiliated Member Hong Kong Water Sports Council Founding Member

國際龍舟聯合會創會會員 亞洲龍舟聯會創會會員 中國香港體育協會暨奧林匹克委員會附屬會員 香港水上運動議會創會會員

# Notice of Selection affiliated club team in participating at "12<sup>th</sup> IDBF Club Crew World Championships" Selection Criteria and Entry Requirement

"Hong Kong Dragon Boat Championships 2019" will be the qualification event of "12<sup>th</sup> IDBF Club Crew World Championships". Team manager is required to submit endorsement application form of "12<sup>th</sup> IDBF Club Crew World Championships" to <u>championships@hkcdba.org</u>, the endorsement application form will be announced in forthcoming editions of Race Bulletin. Selection Criteria and Entry Requirement are as follows:

### Selection Criteria

### 1<sup>st</sup> Priority:

According to the final result of specific category(ies) in "Hong Kong Dragon Boat Championships 2019", the highest rankings of team is entitled to be first priority recommendation to participant in specific category(ies) of " $12^{th}$  IDBF Club Crew World Championships". The recommendation quota will be determined by race management committee of " $12^{th}$  IDBF Club Crew World Championships".

"Hong Kong Dragon Boat Championships 2019" would not cover all race categories of "12<sup>th</sup> IDBF Club Crew World Championships" due to event's time limitation. Therefore, the rest of categories' priority recommendation arrangement are according to team's best time record of race day as follows:

- 500 meters and 2000 meters (small boat) of "12<sup>th</sup> IDBF Club Crew World Championships" priority recommendation accordance with 200 meters (small boat) of "Hong Kong Dragon Boat Championships 2019" on 26 October.
- 200 meters (standard boat) of "12<sup>th</sup> IDBF Club Crew World Championships" priority recommendation accordance with 500 meters (standard boat) of "Hong Kong Dragon Boat Championships 2019" on 27 October.
- Senior C Championships 200, 500 and 2000 meters (standard boat) of "12<sup>th</sup> IDBF Club Crew World Championships" priority recommendation accordance with Senior C Open Championships 200 meters (small boat) of "Hong Kong Dragon Boat Championships 2019" on 26 October.
- Senior A Championships 200, 500, 2000 meters (small boat) of "12<sup>th</sup> IDBF Club Crew World Championships" priority recommendation accordance with Senior A Open Championships 500 meters (standard boat) of "Hong Kong Dragon Boat Championships 2019" on 27 October.



中國香港龍舟總會 HONG KONG CHINA DRAGON BOAT ASSOCIATION

International Dragon Boat Federation Founding Member Asia Dragon Boat Federation Founding Member Sports Federation & Olympic Committee of Hong Kong, China Affiliated Member Hong Kong Water Sports Council Founding Member

國際龍舟聯合會創會會員 亞洲龍舟聯會創會會員 中國香港體育協會暨奧林匹克委員會附屬會員 香港水上運動議會創會會員

 Secondary Championships of "Hong Kong Dragon Boat Championships 2019" is pegged to Junior A Championships of "12<sup>th</sup> IDBF Club Crew World Championships". The priority recommendation accordance with Secondary Championships 200 meters (small boat) of "Hong Kong Dragon Boat Championships 2019" on 26 October.

# 2<sup>nd</sup> Priority

The remaining quota(s) will be open up to all teams participated in "Hong Kong Dragon Boat Championships 2019", if more applications than the remaining quota(s), endorsement will be determined by draw lots;

# Others:

All 2019-20 Voting / Ordinary Members of HKCDBA whose did not participated in "Hong Kong Dragon Boat Championships 2019" are eligible to apply if there are quota(s) left, if more applications than the remaining quota(s), endorsement will be determined by draw lots.

# Entry Requirement:

- All participating teams are requested to conform to the rules and regulations of Organizer;
- All endorsed teams must be the valid Voting / Ordinary Members of HKCDBA in year 2019-20;
- Once we submit the endorsement list to the Organizer, all enrollment procedure and application arrangement and fees are responsible by the endorsed teams;
- HKCDBA reserves the right of the final decision on all mentioned arrangements and endorsements.